# AMENDATORY AGREEMENT

This **AMENDATORY AGREEMENT** is made and entered into between the **CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER**, a municipal corporation of the State of Colorado (the "City") and **HALLMARK, INC.,** a Colorado corporation whose address is 5085 Harlan Street, Denver, Colorado 80212 (the "Contractor"), jointly ("the Parties").

## **RECITALS:**

**A.** The City and the Contractor previously entered into an On-Call Construction Services Contract dated January 1, 2016, (collectively, the "Agreement") to perform services for furnishing all labor, tools, supplies, equipment, materials, and everything necessary and required.

**B.** The City and the Contractor wish to amend the Agreement to increase the maximum contract amount and to extend the term.

**NOW THEREFORE**, in consideration of the premises and the Parties' mutual covenants and obligations, the Parties agree as follows:

1. Paragraph 16 of the Agreement, entitled "MAXIMUM CONTRACT AMOUNT" is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with:

### "16. MAXIMUM CONTRACT AMOUNT

Each Project will be assigned and authorized separately by Work Order and the maximum liability of the City for any one Project shall not exceed the sum of **Four Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars and 00/100 (\$450,000.00)**, including all authorized Work Order changes. The maximum amount to be paid by the City to the Contractor for satisfactory completion of all Work Orders authorized by the City and performed by the Contractor under this Contract shall in no event exceed the sum of TWO MILLION DOLLARS AND 00/100 (\$2,000,000.00), unless this Contract is modified to increase said amount by a duly authorized, written contract amendment mutually agreeable to and executed by the parties hereto."

2. Paragraph 17 of the Agreement entitled "TERM" is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with:

### **"17. TERM**

The term of this agreement shall be from **November 1, 2015** through **October 31, 2017**. The term of this Agreement may be extended by the City under the same terms and conditions for up to

two (2) additional one (1) year renewal terms by a written amendment to this Agreement. Subject to the Director's prior written authorization, the Consultant shall complete any work in progress as of the expiration date and the Term of the Agreement will extend until the work is completed or earlier terminated by the Director. If the term of any Work Order extends beyond the Term, this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect but only as to such Work Order, and only through the end of the Work Order's term, as may be extended by Change Order to such Work Order."

**3.** As herein amended, the Agreement is affirmed and ratified in each and every particular.

4. This Amendatory Agreement will not be effective or binding on the City until it has been fully executed by all required signatories of the City and County of Denver, and if required by Charter, approved by the City Council.

# [THE BALANCE OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.]

**Contract Control Number:** 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have set their hands and affixed their seals at Denver, Colorado as of

SEAL	CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER
ATTEST:	By
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	REGISTERED AND COUNTERSIGNED:
	By
By	

By\_\_\_\_\_



**Contract Control Number:** 

PWADM-201523757-01

**Contractor Name:** 

HALLMARK, INC.

ll By:

Name: \_\_\_\_\_\_ (please ARD

Title: PRESIDENT (please print)

ATTEST: [if required] , Frence SWRENCE Name: (please

Title:

# 

#### 

# CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

Bond 1001049824

### PERFORMANCE AND PAYMENT BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, the undersigned <u>Hallmark, Inc.,</u> a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of <u>Colorado</u> hereafter referred to as the "Contractor", and <u>American Contractors Indemnity Company</u>, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of <u>California</u>, and authorized to transact business in the State of Colorado, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, a municipal corporation of the State of Colorado, hereinafter referred to as the "City", in the penal sum of **FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS AND NO/100 (\$50,000.00)**, lawful money of the United States of America, for the payment of which sum, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves and our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents;

#### THE CONDITION OF THE FOREGOING OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:

WHEREAS, the above bounden Contractor has entered into a written contract with the aforesaid City for furnishing all labor and tools, supplies, equipment, superintendence, materials and everything necessary for and required to do, perform and complete the construction of CONTRACT NO. 201523757 ON CALL BRIDGE AND STRUCTURAL CONSTRUCTION, Denver, Colorado, and has bound itself to complete the project within the time or times specified or pay liquidated damages, all as designated, defined and described in the said Contract and Conditions thereof, and in accordance with the Plans and Technical Specifications therefore, a copy of said Contract being made a part hereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, if the said Contractor shall and will, in all particulars well and truly and faithfully observe, perform and abide by each and every Covenant, Condition and part of said Contract, and the Conditions, Technical Specifications, Plans, and other Contract Documents thereto attached, or by reference made a part thereof and any alterations in and additions thereto, according to the true intent and meaning in such case, then this obligation shall be and become null and void; otherwise, it shall remain in full force and effect;

PROVIDED FURTHER, that if the said Contractor shall satisfy all claims and demands incurred by the Contractor in the performance of said Contract, and shall fully indemnify and save harmless the City from all damages, claims, demands, expense and charge of every kind (including claims of patent infringement) arising from any act, omission, or neglect of said Contractor, its agents, or employees with relation to said work; and shall fully reimburse and repay to the City all costs, damages, and expenses which it may incur in making good any default based upon the failure of the Contractor to fulfill its obligation to furnish maintenance, repairs or replacements for the full guarantee period provided in the Contract Documents, then this obligation shall be null and void; otherwise it shall remain in full force and effect;

PROVIDED FURTHER, that if said Contractor shall at all times promptly make payments of all amounts lawfully due to all persons supplying or furnishing it or its subcontractors with labor and materials, rental machinery, tools or equipment used or performed in the prosecution of work provided for in the above Contract and that if the Contractor will indemnify and save harmless the City for the extent of any and all payments in connection with the carrying out of such Contract, then this obligation shall be null and void; otherwise it shall remain in full force and effect;

PROVIDED FURTHER, that if the said Contractor fails to duly pay for any labor, materials, team hire, sustenance, provisions, provender, gasoline, lubricating oils, fuel oils, grease, coal, or any other supplies or materials used or consumed by said Contractor or its subcontractors in performance of the work contracted to be done, or fails to pay any person who supplies rental machinery, tools or equipment, all amounts due as the result of the use of such machinery, tools or equipment in the prosecution of the work, the Surety will pay the same in any amount not exceeding the amount of this obligation, together with interest as provided by law;

# 

PROVIDED FURTHER, that the said Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract, or to contracts with others in connection with this project, or the work to be performed thereunder, or the Technical Specifications and Plans accompanying the same, shall in any way affect its obligation on this bond and it does hereby waive notice of any change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract, or to the work, or to the Technical Specifications and Plans.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Contractor and said Surety have executed these presents as of this <u>17th</u> day of <u>November</u>, 2016.

Attest:

Hallmark, Inc Contractor E. Hall By:

President

American Contractors Indemnity Company Surety By: Attorney-In-Fact, Charles J. Schultz

(Accompany this bond with Attorney-in-Fact's authority from the Surety to execute bond, certified to include the date of the bond).

APPROVED AS TO FORM: Attorney for the City and County of Denver By:

Assistant City Attorney

APPROVED FOR THE CITY AND COUNTY O	F
By: MAYOR	
By: Kerly Bhom EXEC. DIR. OF PUBLIC WORKS	

### \*\*\*BOND IS VALID UNTIL 11/01/2017 UNLESS RENEWED BY THE SURETY\*\*\*

# 

#### **POWER OF ATTORNEY**

AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY TEXAS BONDING COMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Contractors Indemnity Company, a California corporation, Texas Bonding Company, an assumed name of American Contractors Indemnity Company, United States Surety Company, a Maryland corporation and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, a Texas corporation (collectively, the "Companies"), do by these presents make, constitute and appoint:

#### Charles J. Schultz of Littleton Colorado

This Power of Attorney shall expire without further action on December 20, 2017. This Power of Attorney is granted under and by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of the Companies:

Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Assistant Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements or indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings, including any and all consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts, and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and effected by the Corporate Secretary.

Be it Resolved, that the signature of any authorized officer and seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 1st day of December, 2014.

AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY TEXAS BONDING COMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY Corporate Seals By: guilar. **Vice President** A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. State of California County of Los Angeles SS: On this 1st day of December, 2014, before me, Maria G. Rodriguez-Wong, a notary public, personally appeared Dan P. Aguilar, Vice President of American Contractors Indemnity Company, Texas Bonding Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. MARIA G. RODRIGUEZ-WONG Commission # 2049771 Signature (Seal) Notary Public - California Los Angeles County My Comm. Expires Dec 20, 2017

I, Kio Lo, Assistant Secretary of American Contractors Indemnity Company, Texas Bonding Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

Corporate Seals